
SPC/PPHSN/CB13 Informal 3/Officieux 3 
 

SECRETARIAT OF THE PACIFIC COMMUNITY 
SECRÉTARIAT DE LA COMMUNAUTÉ DU PACIFIQUE 

 
13th MEETING OF THE PACIFIC PUBLIC HEALTH SURVEILLANCE  

NETWORK (PPHSN) COORDINATING BODY (CB) 
Noumea, New Caledonia, 29 – 30 March 2007 

 
13ème  RÉUNION DU GROUPE DE COORDINATION DU RÉSEAU OCÉANIEN DE 

SURVEILLANCE DE LA SANTÉ PUBLIQUE 
29 – 30 mars 2007, Nouméa, Nouvelle-Calédonie 

 
PROVISIONAL LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

LISTE DES PARTICIPANTS PROVISOIRE 
 
 

CORE MEMBERS REPRESENTATIVES 
REPRÉSENTANTS DES MEMBRES STATUTAIRES 

 
 
Cook Islands Mrs Natalie Ngapoko Short 
Iles Cook Director of Public Health 
 Ministry of Health  
 P.O. Box 109 – Rarotonga 
 Tel: (682) 29110 
 Fax: (682) 29100 
 E-mail: n.short@health.gov.ck
 
 
French Polynesia Dr Axel Wiegandt 
Polynésie française Responsable Bureau des Maladies Infectieuses 
 Département des Programmes de Prévention 
 Direction de la Santé 
 B.P. 611,  Papeete, Tahiti 
 Polynésie française 
 Tel: (689) 488202 
 Fax: (689) 488224 
 E-mail : axel.wiegandt@sante.gov.pf  
 
 
Kiribati Dr Airam Metai 
 Acting-Director of Public Health 
 Ministry of Health & Medical Services 
 P.O. Box 268 – Bikenibeu Tarawa 
 Tel: (686) 28100/28151 
 Fax: (686) 28152 
 E-mail: airam_metai@yahoo.co.nz  
 
 
Nouvelle-Calédonie Dr Jean Paul Grangeon 
New Caledonia Médecin-Inspecteur de la Santé 
 Direction des Affaires Sanitaires et Sociales 
 B.P. 3278 98846 Nouméa Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 24 37 05 
 Fax: (687) 24 37 02 
 E-mail: jean-paul.grangeon@gouv.nc
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Papua New Guinea  
Papouasie Nouvelle-Guinée  
 
 
Samoa Dr Siniva Sinclair 
 Public Health Physician 
 Ministry of Health,  
 Private Mail Bag 
 Apia 
 Tel: (685) 21212 ext: 241 
 Fax: (685) 21106 
 E-mail: sinivas@health.gov.ws  
 
 
Solomon Islands Dr George Malefoasi  
Îles Salomon Under Secretary for Health 
 Ministry of Health & Medical Services 
 P.O. Box 349 
 Honiara 
 Tel: (677) 23 404 
 Fax: (677) 20085 
 E-mail: malefoasi@solomon.com.sb or  
 malefoasi@yahoo.com.au  
 
 
 

ALLIED MEMBERS REPRESENTATIVES 
REPRÉSENTANTS DES MEMBRES ASSOCIÉS 

 
 
 
Fiji School of Medicine Dr Jan Pryor 
Ecole de médecine de Fidji FSM research coordinator 
 Fiji School of Medecine 
 Private Mail Bag 
 Suva 
 Tel: (679) 3311 700 
 Fax: (679) 3305 781 
 E-mail: j.pryor@fsm.ac.fj
 
 
Institut Pasteur de Dr Paul Martin 
Nouvelle-Calédonie Directeur  
Pasteur Institute of New Caledonia Institut Pasteur de Nelle-Calédonie 
 B.P. 61 98845 Nouméa Cedex 
 Phone: (687) 27 02 85 
 Fax: (687) 27 33 90 
 E-mail: pmartin@pasteur.nc
 
 
Institute of Environmental Science  Dr Bruce Adlam 
  & Research LTD ESR (New Zealand) Population and Environmental Health Programme ESR 
 P.O. Box 50348 - Kenepuru Drive Porirua  
 Direct dial: (64) 4 914 0688. 
 Tel: (64) 4 914 0700. 
 Fax: (64) 4 914 0770 
 E-mail: Bruce.adlam@esr.cri.nz  
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World Health Organization  Dr Jacob Kool 
Organisation mondiale de la santé  Medical Officer 
 Communicable Disease Surveillance & Response 
 WR South Pacific Office 
 Level 4 Provident Plaza One, Downtown Boulevard 
 33 Ellery Street 
 P.O.Box 113, Suva, Fiji 
 Tel:(679) 3-304600, +(679) 3-304631 
 Fax: (679) 3-300462 
 E-mail: koolj@sp.wpro.who.int
 
 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Secrétariat de la Communauté du Pacifique 
 
 
 Dr Tom Kiedrzynski 
 Epidemiologist 
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00 ext. 143 
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18 
 E-mail: tomk@spc.int
 
 Dr Justus Benzler 
 Communicable Disease Surveillance Specialist 
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00 ext. 232 
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18 
 E-mail: justusb@spc.int  
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World Health Organization Dr Ah Sian Tee 
Regional Office for the Director 
 Western Pacific / Bureau régional Combating Communicable Diseases 
  du Pacific Occidental PO Box 2932 
 1000 MANILA, Philippines 
 Tel: (632) 528-9701 / (632) 528 8001 
 Fax: (632) 521 1036 
 E-mail Teeas@wpro.who.int  
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Secrétariat de la Communauté du Pacifique 
 
 
SPC Fiji Office Dr Narendra Singh 
CPS Bureau de Fidji Pandemic Influenza Preparedness and Training Specialist 
 SPC Nabua -  Private Mail Bag 
 Suva  
 Tel: (679) 3370733 Ext. 231 
 Fax: (679) 3370021 
 E-mail: narendras@spc.int
 
 
SPC New Caledonia Office Dr Seini Kupu 
CPS Bureau de Nouvelle-Calédonie Pandemic Influenza Preparedness Specialist 
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00  
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18 
 E-mail: seinik@spc.int  
 
 Ms Radha Etheridge 
 Project Coordinator 
 Pacific Regional Influenza Pandemic Preparedness 
    Project (PRIPPP)
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00  
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18 
 E-mail: radhae@spc.int  
 
 Mr Albert Gurusamy 
 Laboratory Specialist, ADB Consultant 
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00  
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18 
 E-mail: Albertg@spc.int  
 

SECRETARIAT 
 

Rapporteur Mlle Christelle Lepers 
 Surveillance Information Officer 
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00 ext.181 
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18  
 E-mail: christellel@spc.int
 
Secretary/Secrétaire Mme Elise Benyon 
 Data Processing Officer 
 BP D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex 
 Tel: (687) 26 20 00 ext. 164 
 Fax: (687) 26 38 18  
 E-mail: eliseb@spc.int
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